

No. 20-1034

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INDIVIDUALS AND
ORGANIZATIONS ADVOCATING FOR VICTIMS OF
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Shailee Diwanji Sharma
Counsel of Record
Carolyn F. Corwin
Diane Ramirez
Ryan R. Roberts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Bldg.
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
ssharma@cov.com

March 1, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. WHERE A DISTRICT COURT HAS MADE A GRAVE RISK FINDING BASED ON DOMESTIC ABUSE, IT SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO STRIVE TO FASHION CONDITIONS TO FACILITATE RETURN OF THE CHILD. | 6 |
| A. In cases involving sustained and pervasive domestic violence, framing effective conditions for return is a near- impossibility..... | 6 |
| 1. Coercive control by the abuser renders ameliorative conditions ineffective. | 7 |
| 2. In cases of pervasive domestic violence, several factors heighten the grave risk of exposure to harm to the child upon return..... | 10 |
| B. Requiring courts to strive to fashion conditions for return in cases involving persistent domestic violence is inconsistent with key interests underlying the Hague Convention..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. The Second Circuit approach is inconsistent with the Convention’s paramount interest in protecting the child. | 15 |
| 2. The Second Circuit approach is inconsistent with the Convention’s interest in expedited proceedings. | 17 |
| II. THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE VICTIMS WEIGHS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF REVIEW. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION. | 24 |
| APPENDIX—List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) | 2 |
| <i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020) | 2, 3, 17 |
| <i>Norinder v. Fuentes</i> , 657 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Souratgar v. Lee</i> , 720 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| Statutes and Treaty | |
| 22 U.S.C. § 9001 | 17 |
| Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670 | 1, 17 |
| Int’l Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. § 9001 et seq. | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Achakzad v. Zemaryalai</i> [2011] W.D.F.L. 2, 20 July 2010, Ontario Court of Justice (Canada) [INCADAT Reference: HC/E/CA 1115] | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Am. Psych. Ass'n, <i>Violence and the Family, Report of the American Psychological Association Presidential Task Force on Violence and the Family</i> (1996) | 13 |
| April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Post-Separation Abuse of Women and Their Children: Boundary-Setting and Family Court Utilization among Victimized Mothers</i> , 28 J. Fam. Viol. 547 (2013) | 12 |
| Brenda Hale, <i>Taking Flight—Domestic Violence and Child Abduction</i> , 70 Current Legal Problems 1 (2017) | 21, 22, 23 |
| Brittany E. Hayes, Ph.D., <i>Indirect Abuse Involving Children During the Separation Process</i> , 32 J. Interpersonal Violence 2987 (2017) | 12 |
| Carolyn R. Block, <i>How Can Practitioners Help an Abused Woman Lower Her Risk of Death?</i> , 250 Nat'l Inst. Just. J. 6 (2003) | 11 |
| Ciara Nugent, 'Abuse Is a Pattern.' Why These Nations Took the Lead in Criminalizing Controlling Behavior in Relationships, TIME (June 21, 2019)..... | 8 |
| Daniel G. Saunders, Ph.D., National Resource Center on Domestic Violence, <i>Child Custody and Visitation Decisions in Domestic Violence Cases: Legal Trends Risk Factors, and Safety Concerns</i> (2007) | 10 |
| Domestic Abuse (Scotland) Act 2018, 2018 asp 5..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Evan Stark, Ph.D, MSW, <i>Looking Beyond Domestic Violence: Policing Coercive Control</i> , 12 J. Police Crisis Negot. 199 (2012)..... | 19 |
| Explanatory Report by Elisa Pérez-Vera (1981)..... | 20 |
| Jacquelyn C. Campbell, Ph.D. et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003)..... | 11 |
| Jeffrey L. Edleson, <i>The Role of Expert Witnesses in Proving Grave Risk to Children</i> , 25 Dom. Viol. Rep. 5 (2019)..... | 19 |
| Karla Fischer et al., <i>The Culture of Battering and the Role of Mediation in Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 46 SMU L. Rev. 2117 (1993)..... | 10 |
| Laurel B. Watson & Julie R. Ancis, <i>Power and Control in the Legal System: From Marriage/Relationship to Divorce and Custody</i> , 19 Viol. Against Women 166 (2013)..... | 8, 9 |
| Lisa Bolotin, <i>When Parents Fight: Alaska's Presumption Against Awarding Custody to Perpetrators of Domestic Violence</i> , 25 Alaska L. Rev. 263 (2008)..... | 7 |
| Lynn H. Schafran, <i>Domestic Violence, Developing Brains, and the Lifespan: New Knowledge from Neuroscience</i> , 53 Judges' J. 32 (2014)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Lynn H. Schafran, Saada v. Golan: <i>Ignoring the Red Flags of Domestic Violence and What Is Required to Protect a Child from 'Grave Risk,'</i> 25 Dom. Viol. Rep. 3 (2019)..... | 17 |
| Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation,</i> 90 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1991)..... | 10 |
| Melena Ryzik & Katie Benner, <i>What Defines Domestic Abuse? Survivors Say It's More Than Assault,</i> N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2021)..... | 8 |
| Merle H. Weiner, <i>A Note from the Guest Editor,</i> 25 Dom. Viol. Rep. 1 (2019)..... | 22 |
| Merle H. Weiner, <i>The Article 13(b) Guide to Good Practice,</i> 25 Dom. Viol. Rep. 7 (2019)..... | 19, 20 |
| Merle H. Weiner, <i>Int'l Child Abduction and the Escape from Domestic Violence,</i> 69 Fordham L. Rev. 593 (2000)..... | 9, 15, 21 |
| Michael S. Scheeringa & Charles H. Zeanah, <i>A Relational Perspective on PTSD in Early Childhood,</i> 14 J. Traumatic Stress 799 (2001)..... | 7 |
| Miranda Kaye, <i>The Hague Convention and the Flight from Domestic Violence: How Women & Children are Being Returned by Coach & Four,</i> 13 Int'l J.L., Pol'y & Fam. 191 (1999)..... | 22 |
| N.Y. State Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence, <i>Interview with Dr. Evan Stark</i> (2013)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Nigel Lowe & Victoria Stephens, Int'l Child Abduction Centre, <i>Part I—A Statistical Analysis of Applications Made in 2015 under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of Int'l Child Abduction—Global Report</i> (2018) | 21 |
| <i>The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction</i> , Reunite, Int'l Child Abduction Centre 31 (Sept. 2003) | 14, 16 |
| Peter G. Jaffe et al., <i>Parenting Arrangements After Domestic Violence: Safety as a Priority in Judging Children's Best Interest</i> , J. Ctr. for Families, Child. & Cts. 81 (2005) | 11 |
| Reunite Research Unit, Int'l Child Abduction Centre, <i>The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction</i> 31–33 (Sept. 2003)..... | 13 |
| Roxanne Hoegger, <i>What if She Leaves? Domestic Violence Cases under the Hague Convention and the Insufficiency of the Undertakings Remedy</i> , 18 Berkeley Women's L.J. 181 (2003) | 11 |
| Sandra Laville, <i>Woman's Murder Could Have Been Prevented, Says Jury</i> , Guardian (Feb. 26, 2014)..... | 12 |
| Sudha Shetty & Jeffrey L. Edleson, <i>Adult Domestic Violence in Cases of Int'l Parental Child Abduction</i> , 11 Viol. Against Women 115 (2005)..... | 22 |
